Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

5246899

Name cof Company

St Clare's Productions Limited

_TWe

Stephen Roland Browne Neville Barry Kahn
PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London Lendon

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mg/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insecivency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 31/07/2012 to 30/07/2013

Signed . Date 2 7 - O\ : 1‘5

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane

= AR

Ref TOYT13L/CRFD/DMM/MIS
SPE 01/10/2013

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




BLACK CAB PRODUCTIONS LIMITED
CHORION MUSIC LIMITED

CHORION PACIFIC LIMITED

CHORION TRUSTEE LIMITED

LIONTRACK LIMITED

PLANET ACQUISITIONS HOLDCO 1 LIMITED
PLANET ACQUISITIONS HOLDCO 2 LIMITED
PLANET ACQUISITIONS HOLDINGS LIMITED
PLANET ACQUISITIONS LIMITED

ST CLARE’S PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

TAXI PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

(ALL IN LIQUIDATION})

(“the Companies”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.49C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JULY 2013

27 September 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies on 31
July 2012,

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

Londen

EC4A 3BQ

Phone number +44 20 7936 3000

Fax number +44 20 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2, LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 2
3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 3
4 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 4
5§ LIQUIDATORS’' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 5
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2, Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 31 July 2012 to 30 July 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“the Liqudators’ Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn of
Deloitte LLP

"Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

"SIP2 (E&W)” Statement of insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

“SIP7 (E&W)Y” Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP9 (E&W)” Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

“SiP13 (E&WY’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

“the Companies” Black Cab Preductions Limited

Chonion Music Limited

Chorion Pacific Limited

Chorton Trustee Limited

Liontrack Limited

Planet Acquisitions Holdco 1 Limited
Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited
Planet Acquisitions Holdings Limited
Planet Acquisitions Limsted

St Clare’s Productions Limited

Taxi1 Productions Limited

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation of the Companies since
our first letter to creditors dated 24 August 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first letter to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on progress of the hquidations subsequent to that report

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloiite were apponted Joint Liquidators
of the Companies on 31 July 2012

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authonsed to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were also appointed Joint
Liguidators of Chorion IP Limited, Chonon Limited, Chornon Rights Limited and Silver Lining
Productions Limited on 31 July 2012

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




21

2.2

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

No formal Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts are attached to this report as no
realisations or payments have been made during the period

Asset realisations and estimated future realisations

Chorion Music Limited, Chorion Pacific Limited, Chorion Trustee Limited, Liontrack
Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 1 Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited,
Planet Acquisttions Holdings Limited, Planet Acquisitions Limited, Silver Lining
Productions Limited

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs showed the companies’ assets included receivables from
other Chorion group companies in iquidation  No realisable value was placed on these
receivables due to the uncertainty of receiving dividends as unsecured creditors in each case
No dividends have been paid to creditors from any of the Chornion liquidations to date

Some distributions will be recewved in the future from other group entities when there are
payments to unsecured creditors, although at this stage it 1s not possible to estimate the
quantum of any recovery Any such dividend received as unsecured creditors 1s likely to be
small, due to the existence of a secured creditor in each case and the operation of the
Prescribed Part calculation

St Clare’s Productions Limited, Taxi Productions Limited and Black Cab Productions
Limited

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs showed these companres to have no assets On present
information there will be no future asset realisations

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




23

Estimated outcome for creditors

Chorion Music Limited, Chorion Pacific Limited, Chorion Trustee Limited, Liontrack
Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 1 Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited,
Planet Acquisitions Holdings Limited, Planet Acquisitions Limited, Silver Lining
Productions Limited

Until dvidends are received from the various Chorion liquidations, it 1s not possible to estimate
with any certainty the outcome for creditors  As stated above, the size of any dividend to
unsecured creditors is likely to be small The secured creditor will recewve a payment under
therr fixed and floating charge but will not be paid in full

St Clare’s Productions Limited, Taxi Productions Limited and Black Cab Productions
Limited

There will be no funds availailable for a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




341

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditor.

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs showed a secured creditor, GE Leveraged Loans Limited
(acting as Secunty Agent for vanous financial institutions} as being owed £30,793,421 This
fixed and floating charge 1s registered against all 15 Chornon companies in hquidation No
claim has been submitted to date

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received n any of the iquidations

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part {section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Companies that receive a distribution in due course may be in a position to pay a dividend to
the unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part

Unsecured creditors

The only unsecured claim subrnitted to date to any of the Companies i1s a clam for £2,815 92
in the lquidation of Planet Acquisittons Holdings Limited

The majonty of the unsecured creditors shown in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs were
other Chorion group companies also in liquidation Formal claims will be submitted by those
companies in due course Details of these group liabilities were provided to creditors, with a
copy of the Statement of Affairs, in the Liguidators’ report dated 24 August 2012

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part, you are
requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention
of Chris Day

Should you wish to obtain a Proof of Debt form to submit your claim, please contact the
Liquidators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




41

4.2

4.3

4.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Companies’
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 21 January
2013

Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us and
having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery, except as outlined
in this report

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the peniod of this report or In the two years prior to
our appointment

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013



51

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ Remuneration
511 Basis of Remuneration

St Clare’s Productions Limited, Liontrack Limited and Black Cab Productions Limited

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration has not yet been fixed, as there was no quorum at
the meeting of creditors held on 31 July 2012

Chorion Music Limited, Chonion Pacific Limited, Chorion Trustee Limited, Planet
Acquisitions Holdco 1 Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited, Planet
Acquisitions Holdings Limited, Planet Acquisitions Limited, Silver Lining Productions
Limited and Taxi Productions Limited

The basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration was fixed by the creditors at meetings of creditors
held on 31 July 2012 as follows

“By reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Liquidation calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT”

As no assets have yet been realised in these iquidations, no remuneration has been drawn
The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Liquidators’ appointment in each of
the Companies 1s detailed at Appendix 2

The work has been categornised into the followtng task headings and sub categories

¢ Administration and planming includes case planning, case set-up, netification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, complance, cashiering and accounting

e Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affars and reporting on the conduct
of its directors

e Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications and secured
clams

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send
your request in writing to the Liquidators at the address on the front of this report and this will
be provided to you at no cost

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




Expenses

Buning the period covered by this report the Liguidators have incurred expenses of £4,101 46
in respect of the 15 Chorion group iquidations, which are summansed in the table below
These expenses have been settled by Chonion Rights Limited (€4,039 30} and Chorion
Limited {£21) and will be re-charged to each company, where appropnate, If sufficient assets

are avallable
Nature of Total Incurred Paid Qutstanding
expenses £ £ £
Taxi Fares 70 66 29 50 41 16
Liquidators' Bonds 32000 320 00 NIl
Redirection of post 1,650 00 1,650 00 Nil
Statutory 1,594 80 1,584 80 Nil
Advertising
S 98 meeting room 466 00 466 00 Nil
hire
Total 4,101 46 4,060 30 4116

5.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2013 charge
out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £
2013
| Partners/Directors 800 to 825
Managers 38510615
Assistants and Support Staff 190 to 385

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so0, where such specialists have performed work, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to these hquidations recorded
therr ttime spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent
by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been asstgned to work on each aspect of the iquidations based upon
therr senionity and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the
financial value of the assets being realised andfor claims agreed

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




53

5.4

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, 1n wnting, request the Liquidators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (In accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B}) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




6 £1L02 Joqiusidas /Z paep siojpais) o] Hodeay ssaibold Jsiy
N N IN N sBuippoyaieys sopaNg

unpng Aep usjing Asw uesing Aep usxung Asepy
Bumoq Aual Bumog Aua) Butwmog Ausy Buiumog Ausl wawiuiaddy O SiBq 18 S10108410
SIBQUIBW/RIGPPUTD SIS FSIONPUD) SIBQUIAN/SIONPAID SBQUISN/SIIPRD Aq wsunuioddy
dT1 SiNdH d1 OWd d11 OWdH d11 O KICUPNY
NuBg sphon jueg sphon) yueg spAo[] sueg spAon seNuBRg
WiIN v YIN wiN Ajioag Avedwo)
2002 Aenuer gl 5002 Aerugag vl 661 sunf 50 Zooz sequawas oz 818( uopasodiosu|
26.1EGEPD $L6Z9ES0 00%LSEED £089¥SP0 Jaquiny Auedwod

dle vrd3 uopuon
1IB8HS MBN 8N 1
asnoH IH
dT1 8uopg o

HIE Y23 'uopuo)
18adlg MaN emn |
98NoH [IIH
Jd77 anwiag o/

HiE ¥pD3A UopuOT
1838 MIN Al ¢
QSNOH |11
d11 enoRQ op

dlE O3 Uopuosy
19AUIG MaN JIRM L
@snoH (I8
d77 enieleq oo

$$PPY SOWO pausys|Boy

uyey Aueg s|neN pue
aumaug puetoy usydarg

uyey Ausg ayneN pue
Bsumaug puBlcy uaydalg

uyey Aueg einap pue
Bumag pueloy uaudas

uyey Aueg alnan pua
aumaig pueioy uaydarg

siolspnbi wor

papwir (#8981 ON) OJJiBysmuL

PY] S30VUSS 9PMDHOAA Sles01adsy)
(POOZ SRQUIBAON D I1IN)
peww]

S90S SPIMPLOAA BlRuo)oadsul 158

(8661 JPqUISAON GF (UN)
pallWl] siooyas aessioadsul

{8661 JQUANON ¥T Iun)

palwr ABopuysa) uohBULGY] slEso10adsU|

ZIOZ AT L Z1L0Z Anf 1E ZLoz Anr 1e ZL0Z ANr 1e ewkcddy o aleq
(8861 YBW GZ [I3Un)
pamwn ssebiesg
(¥661 AInf 61 1un)
(1661 4aquaidag Z [qun}
P} JpNY apel] alRiojoadsuy) (1861 Aeruged 9z (nun) {s)aiueyd jo
(z861 18quiasaq g|. fun) {zooz 1snbny go (1Iun} POYUIT] [BUCHELLZIN] LILILD JBLLIBM paywn (sisdwes) uoseed H M (s)orep pue

{s)aweu Aupdwoo snopald

P&WIT ¥oeRUOT

PB3| W] 86ISNIL UOHOUD

PRIWT DPREd USHOUD

PO DSNIY UOUOYD

aweu Auedwos jIng

¢ jo ) abed
L XIAN3ddY




o1 £10Z 18quajdas /zZ Pajep $ioppai) 0] podsy ssesboid 1sii4

N ’ N IN N sBulpjoyauRyS RIOIDANG
Buang AepH

naseng vAuBp uesng Ay

Bulumog Aual uBsIng ARy Bujumog Auay Bur Ay aunuioddy (0 aleq 1 sIsang
Bulumoq Aual

SISGUIRYY/SICUPSID SIBOWS W /SIOCIPEIT) SIFQUIDW/SIOLIPAID slaquia/Siolpal] AQ awpnoddy

d7 OWdM d17 OWdA d77 OWdX d77 OWdH RIOMPNY

yueg spAop] Nueg spAo[] Nueg sphor] jueg spAch) siaMueg

ViIN v N MmN Aglauseg Adedwod

5002 1snBny pZ 500Z 1snbny ¢z 900Z AT €1 9002 AN €1 a3e(y uolielodiosu|

YorrYSSo £09EPES0 £0ESL850 8825850 saquiny Auedwod

H1E ¥FO3 uopue
188U1g MaN B |
SENoH IIH
dT1 8nio@g o0

HLE YyD3 'uopuo
RIS MIN SN L
asnoH (14
d71 8uweg 90

HlE Y#D3 uopuo]
19aNig MaN S(r L
@SNoH {IIH
d71 enweRg o

Hle wpD3 'uopuo]
Bang man 8l L
asnoH liH
J11 epoieg o

S5aIppY 8oyo passysibox

uyey Ausg J|WaN puB
BuMOIg puBioy uaydals

uyey Aueg e|wey pus
asumalg pue|oy usydels

uyey ALRg ainaN pue
sumoug puBjoy uaudals

uyey Aueg ineN pue
aumaIg puey usydarg

RICIEPNDT WIOT

ZHOZ AT LE

zLoz Ang Le

ZWZ AT LE

Z10Z AINr LE

wawiwoddy Jo 81eq

{s)abueyo jo
(s)=wep pue
{s)eweu Auedwos snonaud

penwy suonis|nboy 1eueld

pey|w) sBu|pioH sucnsinboy jeutid

Paljwl Z 0op|oH suohsInbay Jeusid

POJIW] 3 02P|OH SUORISINbaY Jeurd

gluey Auedwos (Ing

¢ Jo Z abey
L XION3ddV



¢ Jo ¢ abed
I XIONIddVY

11 £102Z 1oqweidas /z paiep sioppain) o) Jodsy ssaiboid 1sii4
N IN IIN
sBulpjoyaueys 03510
uesng Aepy usxng Aew uayng Adepw
Buiumog Aus) Bulumog Aual Bulumog Aus]l Jowuoddy jo eleq 18 SIcIoang
SISqQUIBN/SIONPaI SIqUIBW/SI0)IpalDy SIBLUSN/IOYPRUD
Ag wsuuioddy
ERENT d77 DNdH ER G
SOVpNY
Nueg spAol] sueg sphop yueg spAo|]
sloxueg
wiN VN WIN
Apjauneg Auedwo)
£00Z sunP gL #00Z Jequisidas O #00Z Jagqusides og ajeQ uoneiodiosu|
LZE6EELPO 66800250 ZeraPZan

BquunN AusdwoD

HlE YyD3 ‘uopuon
18ang maN alun |
BsNoH II'H
d77 epioaq o

HlE veD3 Uopuct
l8allS moN Bl L
BENOH |IIH
d7 epasg o

dle ¥p)3a uopuoy
139015 Man 8l |
osnoH IH
d77 ejiodg @

$6RJPPY B0WO pasaIsiBay

uyey Aueg 8|ineN pue
aumcug pueloy usydeis

uyey Aueg J|IneN PUB
aumcug puUe(oY uayds

uyey Augg 3jmaN pue
[UMAIE puB|cy uauydals

ssoiEpINb] Julor

ZL0Z AIne Le

ZL0Z AN LE

Zi0z Anp LE

Wwaunuioddy jo aleq

(s)aBueyd jo
(s)a1ep pue
{s)aurzu Auedwos shonalg

P®IWIT SUORINPOI |XEL

Pe3iiL SUORINPOId 6,00810 35

P#3|W) 1 SUSRSNPoId qE0 Houlg

sweu Auedwos N4




£10Z 1equisjdas /2 pejep sionpals o) Joday ssaibold Jsii4

[oo ] 31va OL NMVHA S334 1v.101]
¥Z 15t 06 +59°'8 ob 0S8°'C Z9¢L 05 L0Z'y SLS 150D 2 SUNOH TVLOL
00 528 00 91 - - 00 59t 020
00 5Z8 00 59t - - 00 551 0z 0 LYA pue xB)

apn|oul SIANBW JOUID
00 528 05 28 - - 05 Zg 0L 0 .
00 528 05 Z8 - - 05 z8 at o painaag
SI0)[PAID
| ¥ C6F 05 16 00 S61 00 3 08 ZbL 060
Tr E6Y 05 I€6 00 S6L 004 05 2 06 0 INpucH SJ0al|g Uo suoday
suonebpsaau)
10 it 06 692 0F §59°C z9 21 05 212' 56 €
L 68Y 00 0iE'P 00 Zev'l 00s 00 065'Z 0Ze (Ressy Buunses Jusuguioddy jo uogeaynoN B o) suopoy (epiu|
16 ZvE 00 690°¢ 05 22T 09L 05 Tvs 580 anso|g puejuawabeuely ‘vomiuadng esed
05 LS4 05 06 06§ Z00 00 58 oL o Buyg Lommyers pue Bupejysen
@) o (3) 09, Fi3kson)
ayey Aunoy| |+ M s
' Uoddngigisii easyiN
afelany 4 b Ty Rl
CLOZIZ0/0C O3 ZLOZ/LO/LE Pouad ay) Joj S350 awi] PajLI] SUORINPOId qe) yoelg
L} Jo | abeq

¢ XION3ddV




£1 €102 Joquieidas /Z palep sIoppals) 0} Jaday ssaiboid 1si4
oo | 31vA OL NMYHQA $334 TVL04|
¥8 1CY 58 008°'8 8c 0z S8 Z06't  €L€L 00 €69 05 1 00 S0Z'v 51§ 1809 '8 SHNOH TVLOL
00 GZ8 00 591 0Z 0 - - - - 00 59§ 0Z 0
00 528 00 5§91 020 - - - - 00 59t 0z 0 1VA pue xe)
apn|ou| siayey 810
00 528 05 Z8 0L 0 - - - - 0s Z8 0L 0
00 528 05 z8 010 - - - - 05 Z8 oL o painaeg
sJ0)paln
£5 8Z5 05 868 oL L 00 951 080 - ~ 06 Zvi 080
£S5 8ges 05 868 oLt 0C 9SGt 080 - - 0S ZrL 060 1DNpUOD §1019821Q U0 Suodey
suonebnsoauj
8p oLy | 58 592 se8l 58 9bL'E g6 21 00 £69 05 1 00512'¢ S6¢
86 I8t 00 Svk'p 098 00 ZEP'L 005 00 882 080 00 GZP'e 00t {sesey Buunsog Jueunuioddy jo uogeoypoN B a) suopoy |egu)
49 68¢ St bIP'E 596 S 642'2 19 00 50 06 0 00 062 $60 2.ns0|n pue uewabeuely ‘uolsiaedng ssen
00 562 oF 5¢ ZLo o §¢ ZLo - - - - 6u)j 12 Aiomes pue Bupsiysen
m:_:cm_a pue :oambw_c_Eu<
(330D | | %{3)3300% 31 § SSTEN
aey Auno | |17 ITAETETRE ey
,_E‘ 4 i R
abesany. 3 L.E_._.«mon, o i
A:oamv_zu_._ ::
£102/20/0¢ O3 Z1.0Z/L0/LE pouad ay 10} 51500 8w L payuiT] JiSny UoHOYDH
LI Jo Z ebed

¢ XION3ddV



b1 £102 10QUididas /2 pajep Siojpain 0} Hodoy ssaibod jsild
oo ] 31V0 OL NMVYA $334 1v101]
09 iz¥ 08 688'8 6402 08 166'¢ tL 00 £69 05 b 00 S0Z't 51§ 1509 % SUNOH Tv1OL
00 5Z8 00 991 0z o - - - - D0 S8 0z 0
00 528 00591 0z o - - - - 00 9L 0zo LVA pue xeL
opn|au] SIaNEW 34D
00 5z8 0s 28 0L O - - - - 0s zg8 0L 0
00 528 05 Z8 oLo - - - - 05 28 oLo pesnseg
SIOPAID
as 8iv 00 iS58 00z 05 1T ol i - - 05 Zbi 08 0
0g v 00 .56 00z 05 P12 oLt - - 05 Zp 06 0 1PRpUoy SJoKalg uo spodoy
sucnebnseau)
SO Gib 0g 989°2 6 81 o¢ L2't vO Ll 00 £69 05 L 00 SLZ'E 56 £
05 Ly 00202 088 00 6871 ozs 00 g8z 090 0062¥ Z 00€ (essy Bupnsas Jusuguioddy jo uopeaygonN B o) suondy [eptul
19 6SE oF Liv'S 96 0% 282'2 ze s 00 S0¥ 080 00 062 560 ainso|D pue juswabirue ‘uolsialadng asen
00 562 06§ 200 066G Z00 - - - - Bugny Asoymmsg pue Bupsiysen
m:.::n_n_ u.._m :o_umhm_:_E_u<
3 =0, TANBODIT, [, SINOHEL %E ; o
ajey Apnoy PR T Gl
aSesany - ._<ho._.u2 wmwfm B
?o_um_o_:u_._ up)
£10Z/L0/0€ 01 Z10Z/20/1LE pouad au 10} SISOD 2wl pajwiT dyloed ucuoyd
Ll Jo ¢ abed

¢ XIONIddV




ST £102 19quWadas 12 pojep sioipaln 0} podsy ssaiboud 184

oo 1] 3Lva 01 NMV¥A S334 Y101}
Tl SEP 0z £99'8 [1:7:12 0L £08'c 9¢ ¢ 05 v59 or L 00 S0Z't SkS 18028 SHNOH Y101
00 $Z8 00 591 0z o - - . - 00 S9l 0z 0
00 528 00 591 0z o - . - - 00 581 0z 0 LVA pUe xel
apn[au| sIsReW Joy10
00 528 05 28 0L 0 - - - - 05 Z8 01 0
00 528 0528 0LO - - . . 05 28 0L 0 painoag
SJIOYPSID
8€ 6¥5 00 618 09 | 05 9€1 0L 0 - - 0S Z¥l 060
8¢ 6¥S 00 6.8 09} 05 921 040 - - 05 2hL 060 19NpUoD 51019040 uo spoday
suonebpsoau|
it gLY 0L 98S°L 10 81 0Z 199'¢ 99 Zi 0§ ¥$9 [T 00 612'¢ 56 ¢
86 18P costi'y 098 00 ZEv'L 0w0s 00 882 050 00 5Z¥'T o€ {s1ossy Buunses Juauguioddy jo uopeoypgoN B ) suopay jenju|
85 09¢ 08 58¢'¢ 626 05622 vg 2 06 98¢ 080 00 062 G560 aunsoj) pue jusweabeugl ‘uois|uadng ased
00 562 06 S zZ00 066 200 - - - - Buy)4 Loimms pue Bupejyses
Builuued pue uoneRSIUjWR
{3pmon "~ -
ey AlnoH;
afesaay Ay L WY
(uonepinbi uy)
£10Z/L0/0E ©3 ZLOZ/L0/LE pouad a3 1o} SI150D BwiL pojiwiT 88sru | uouoyy
L1 Jo ¢ abed

€ XION3ddv




a1 €102 10qiusydag £z palep Ssiojpals o) yoday ssaiboid jsity
CI 31vd O1 NMVNd $334 V.04
Z) Sev 0z £99'8 16 6} 02 £08'¢ g £l 0§ ¥59 or i 00 S0Z'y 81§ 1500 % SUNOH TVIOL
00 $Z8 00 591 0Z 0 - - . - 00 591 0Z 0
00 sZ8 00 591 020 - - - - 00 59t 0zo L1vA pue xeL
‘apn|ou| siapen 810
00 528 05 Z8 0L0 - . - - 0s Z8 [T
00 528 0528 oLO . - - - osze oLo painaag
sioyppal)
8¢ 6vS 00 6.8 08 L 05 SE1 0L0 - - 05 Ztrt 060
8C 6% 00 6.8 08 05 9EL 0.0 - - 05 2w 06 0 Pnpuocy s1000821( uo suoday
suonebnsaau]
[ ib 8L 0L $£5°2 10 81 0Z £99°¢C 99 ZL 05 ¥59 ov | 00 S1Z'E 56§
86 18t 00 SPL'Y 038 00 Zeb'L s 00 882 090 00 5Zr'e e {messy Buunsag uesugujoddy 3o uonedypoN B 8) suonoy ey
85 00¢ 08 s8¢ 6C6 0t 622'C oL 0 99¢ 08 0 00 062 g6 0 ainso|p pue wawebeuey ‘uos|uedng esed
00 562 065 00 066 200 - - - - Suna Aoymeys pue Bupegysed
Buiuue|d pue uoRBIISIUNUPY
3)mon i g
v Aino
abeioay,’ 2
(uonepinbiy uy)
£10Z/20/0E O3 ZLOZ/LO/LE pouad a3 1o} SIS0 Bwi) paywIT] 3oenuoi]
L1 Jo g abed

Z XION3ddY




VAl £L0Z Joquusidas /g pajep sioppais 0} Hodey ssaibioid 114
oo ] 31va Ol NMV¥A $334 V104
16 8t¥ 0L 662'8 186l 0L 046'€ 96 £l 05 903 0t 05 222'¢ St 150D ¥ SHUNOH 1v10l
00 528 00 591 0Z 0 - - - - 00 591 0Z 0
00 5Z8 00 591 0Z0 - - - - 00 591 0z 0 AVA pue xej
*apn|au| SI8REN JAYIO
00 6Z8 0s zg8 0L 0 - . - - 05 28 oL 0
00 528 05 78 0L0 - - - - 05 Z8 010 painsag
SI0UpAID
00 0L 00 918 a8l 00 951 080 - . - 00 099 080
00 015 00 918 09l 00 951 080 - - 00 099 080 12npue) si03a8l|q uo spoday
suopebnseau)
£0 vOF | 0Z 9EZ'L L6 i1 0L 7L8'E 94 £} 05 909 [ 00 518°Z S €
v 0SP 00 ¥28°E 098 00 609°L 0965 00 O¥2 05 0 005202 052 (s1essy Bupnseg queunuioddy jo uogeoypon 6 8) suopdy 1ehu|
8Z 198 0 968°¢ 626 08 66+ Z ¥ L 05 99¢ 080 00 062 560 ainso|) pue Juswebeury ‘voEsIMedNg 8seD
00 562 068 00 086 200 - - - - Buy(1d Loammng pue Bupanses
Buiuuejd pue uocnensIuIwpy
(3} 100" (soons | s non g IR Ihsoo R Bl sinoH N B Gl s oo R R s:non iy R B hE ekt i
ajey Apnoy . = e %
abeiaay- Hodanse siunsssy) Xy I g : R
{(uonepinbiq uj)
SLOZIL0/0E 01 Z10Z/L0/1E pouad 81y} 10} 180D AN | pajwir] | 02p|oH suonisinbay jaueld
Ll jo g abeg

¢ XION3ddV




81 £10Z 1equieidas /z pelep Sio)paln) 0} uodey Sselboid 114
oo 1 310 OL NMV4Q §334 1V.10.4]
z9 0Tr 0gssi'e 6E 61 08 928°¢ ¥ EL 05 909 ocl 0s zZzL'e gS ¥ 1802 % SHNOH V.L0L
00 528 00 591 0Z 0 - - - - 00 591 0Z 0
00 528 00 591 0zo - - - - 00 591 0z 0 LVA pue xep
.apn|ou) sIslieW 1810
00 528 05 Z8 0L 0 - - - - 0528 0L 0
00 528 0578 oLo - - - - 05 Z8 oL o pasndag
sI0)pal)
00 GLv 00 558 08| 00 S61 00t - - 00 099 080
00 St 00 558 08 00 561 00t - - 00 099 0go I9NpuUCY $101001|Q U spoday
suonebnseau|
¥6 LOY 0f €50°L 6Z L) 08 LE9'¢ v ZL 05 909 [ 00518'2 S ¢
%44 00 £69'¢ 00e 00 Zet ¢ 005 00 OFZ 050 00 520'Z 05T (s1essy Bupnaes Juounujoddy jo uogesyroN 6§ o) suonoy (epw|
v 19t o 05€'c iZe 06 £6L 2 G L 05 99€ 080 a0 064 €60 8ns0|) PuR Juswabeuey ‘uosIadng ased
00 §62 06S 200 06 Z00 - - - - Buyitd Lrommeys pue Bupajyse)
Bujuueld _u_._m :oam.am_:_E_u<
(3} 100: |
ajexrApnoH
abesan .rf
Eo_ﬁu_:a_._ up)
£1L0Z/L0/0€ 03 Z1LOZ/L0/LE Pouad aLp Joj s1503 BullL papw Z 05p|oH suonisinboy Jaueld
L1 Jo L abeg

Z XION3ddV



61 €102 1eque}des sz Poep Si0upals 0] yoday ssaiboid 1S4+
[oo 1] 31va O NMY¥Q S334 104
0¢ SS¥ Ov 6v5'0) F1% > 4 06 L66'C FAR ! 00 #80°L [ 05 L8Y°G L9 18090 % SHNOH Tv.i0l1l
00 528 00 591 02 0 - - - - 00 591 0Z 0
00 528 00 594 0z o - - - - 00 591 0Z0 LVA pue xet
apn|au| SISREW 20
00 $28 05 2 0g 0 - - - - 05 1¥Z ]
00 528 00 591 0z 0 - - - - 00 591 0z 0 SI9PIOYBIRUS
00 528 0578 0L0 - - - - 05 Z8 oo paIndag
sio)pal)
00 Sivr 00 568 08 b 00 561 00l - - 00 099 08 0
00 Sev 00 558 081 00 561 oL - - 00 099 080 1INpUoY $3030941Q U0 suoday
suonebnsaau)
S. bt 06 18Z'6 18 0Z 06 Z08°E ZLEL 00 ¥90'¢ 0£Z 00 SI¥'Y S¥ g
b0 225 00 6£9'S 00} 00 2ev'L cos 00 285 oz 00529 € 0S¥ (s1assy Bupnsag queuguloddy jo uoeoypoN B o) suondy jepjut
£€ 89¢ 00 2£9'¢ 5108 00 598'Z oLs 00 Zab oLt 00 062 g6 0 8JNs0|) pue JusweBeury ‘uosiaedng esed
00 S62 065 zZ00 065 zZ00 - - - - Bumy Aioymeg pue Bupeiysen
Buluue]d pue UOKERSIUILUPY
(3} 00, | AGMsooRdklutismonni (AN meoif| s moni
aey Aunot| |7 S 3 [ , ;
abeieny: i, = AT m.&k
(uonepinbiq uj)
€10Z/20/0E ©1 ZL0Z/L0/1E pouad auy 10} 53509 sl papuwn] sbuipjoH suonisinboy jeueld
L1 jo g abed

Z XIGN3ddY




£10Z Joquisydss fz pojep SUopais o) yoday ssaiboid 15+

0z
oo ] 31va OL NMVHQ §334 1v101]
ZZ S6¢ 00 566'1 SE0E 00 1029 0t €T 05 909 ot } 05 189'F L9 1S00 % SHNOH V101
£€ 89 05 ¥5L O£ 0 05 62 0L 0 - - 00 591 0z o
£€ 89 0s ¥64 oo 05 62 oLo - - 00 59t 0z o LvA pue xeL
*apn|ouj slapew o130
00 $Z8 0828 0L O . - - - 05 Z8 0L 0
00 528 08 28 0L0 - - - - 05 Z8 oL 0 pesndog
SI0}IpaID
i L6V 08 5£8 oLl 05 SLb 06 0 - - 00 099 080
¥ LEP 0% 558 oLl 05 6/4 06 0 - - 00 099 080 INPUCD £I1010341Q UG SHOd oy
suonebnsaaul
ZZ SO 05 288°0) 5282 00 96p'9 0§ ZZ 05 909 0f b 00 082'€ SOt
S vop 00 210'S 08 01 00 256°1 089 00 0¥ 050 005282 o5 € (stessy Bupnosg ‘usunuioddy jo uoneayRoN b #) suondy jeniu|
16 SEE 05 §50'S S0 5 00 668 € of £} 05 99¢ 080 00 6L $60 ainso|p pue juswabeuey ‘uosiaadng aseD
05 8¢ 00 018 oz 00 59 0ze - - 00 S9t 0Z 0 Bujtd Aroymess pue Gupoyses
Buiuue|d pue UORERSIIWIPY
{3) wop# EEn ! i
ey ABNoH: thy
ebeiary... 5. s_
{uonepinbi uj)
£10Z/20/0 ©3 Z10Z/20/1€ Pouad auy 10} 51800 aun | paliwI] suopisinboy joueld
L1 Jo 6 abed

¢ XION3ddV




L1 J0 0} abed
Z XION3ddY

12 €102 19quwiajdas /z pajep siolipats) 0} Hoday $s8ib0i jSii4
oo 1] _ 31vd OL NMV¥Q §334 1V101]
9Z SEV o€ 0:5'8 69 6} 08 LaL'c el 05 LLS [ 00 S0Z'v [T 1500 % SHNOH Tv101
00 528 00 §91 0z 0 - - - - 00 691 02 0
00 $28 00 591 0z 0 . - - - 00 594 0Z 0 LvA pue xej
opniau) SISNEW 19430
00 528 0s z8 0 0 - - - - 05 z8 oL 0
00 528 05 2Z8 010 - - - - 05 28 oLo paunsog
S10)1pa1D
£5 825 0% 868 oLt 00 951 080 - - 05 Zbi 06 0
£5 BZS 05 868 oLt 00 951 08 0 - - 05 Z¥L 06 0 wnpuog siopang uo suodoy
suonebiysaauy
68 61¥ 0t v2v's 69 21 08 LE9'E  ¥52L 05 LIS 0z | 00512'€ S6¢
86 Lov 00 Svi'y 098 00 ZEF'L 005 00 882 090 00 5Z¥'Z ooe {messy Bupnsas auguicddy jo voneosynon B 8} suonay feniul
06 09¢ o £LzT'C 2086 0BEEL'T  2GZ 05 682 090 00 084 6 0 anso|D pue juewabeuen ‘uosimadng esen
00 562 06§ 200 06§ Z00 - - - - Bupd Aoimeys pue Bupeiyse)
m:_::u_n_ n:m :o_um.am__.:E_u(
@woo- | [ moumum_wnm:ommm__ “
aven Aunop| {4 T R, SRR ¢y
aBeiary ’ _._ﬁo»_?. S &

£102/20/0€ 03 ZL0Z/L0/LE PoUad oy} 10} §3502 awi |

Eo_«mu_zu_._ M)
PaIWIT SUOKINPO.id 5,848 1S




rda £10Z Joqueidas /Z palep sioypalr) o} podey $saibold jsii4

o0 | 31va 0L NMVHQA $334 V101!
Z1 ety 05 165'8 58 63 00 518'C 0s €l 0S LS 0z 1 00 50Z'% SL g 1800 ¥ SHNOH V101
00 528 00 591 0Z 0 - . - - 00 591 0z 0
00 528 00 591 0z 0 - - - - 00 591 0Z 0 LvA pue xel

apnjau| s1ajje| 19Y10
00 SZ& 0 z8 0L 0 - - - - 05 Z8 0L0
00 528 0 Z8 0L 0 - - - - 05 z8 0L 0 painoag
sI0)paln
Zv £6F 0 /86 06 I 00 561 00 L - - 05 Z¥s 060
Zv c6v 05 €6 05 } 00 561 00 L - - 05 ZrL 050 1npuoy s30198.)Q Uo spodsy
suonebnsaau|

16 B\¥ 09 ZIP'L 59 It 00 029°C 0sZiL 08 Li5 v 0051LZ°E 56 ¢
g6 18¥ 00 S¥'Y 098 00 ZEF'L 00§ 00 882 050 00 SZF'T 00 € {sassy Buunoag quaugujoddy jo uocgeoynoN B a) suonoy |epju|
50 19¢ 05 292'C 06 00881°C 05 2 05 682 090 00 062 S6 0 ansol) pue yuswabeuely ‘uosiaadng ased

Bujuueld pue uonensu
RAC e R ie:oh A A o Wl Pdle:n o 4 | M \zsc Ol BBLcn ot I | Eidcai iy S FeEaii

] “uva\ PR
syeyifpnon| [FEATA
ebmiany- | |55 17

S _

"y

annu_....c_._-:_v
£10Z/L0/0€ ©) Z102/20/1€ pouad aup 10} SIS0 awl) Pa)WIT SUOHINPOI IXe)L

L1 40 i} abed
Z XIaN3ddY




